Licensing the Halfmoon Bay and Horseshoe Bay Harbour Board to Erect and Use Electric Lines

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby licenses the Halfmoon Bay and Horseshoe Bay Harbour Board of Stewart Island, subject to the follow-ing conditions, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.

CONDITIONS

1. This licence is subject to compliance with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and all regulations made in amendment of or in substitution for any of those regulations.

2. The system of supply shall be as described in para-graph (d) of regulation 15 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, and shall be an alternating current system.

3. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the expiration of a period of 21 years from the date hereof or until electrical energy is available from an electric power board or other public source of supply, whichever is the earlier.

SCHEDULE

ELECTRIC lines commencing from the licensee's generator and proceeding:

- (a) In an easterly direction along Elgin Terrace to a light-pole then southerly and easterly to and along the wharf.
- (b) In westerly and southerly directions along Elgin Terrace opposite its junction with Excelsior Road.

All being situated in Block 1, Paterson Survey District, in the County of Stewart Island, as shown on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 875 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of June 1973.

T. M. McGUIGAN, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 11/20/2012)

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954-Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Wanganui Freezing Works Employees' Industrial Union of Workers, Registered No. 2038, situated at 336 Wicksteed Street, Wanganui, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of June 1973.

A. C. RUFFELL, Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour.

(Lab. I.C. 139)

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954-Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Whakatu Freezing Works Employees' Industrial Union of Workers, Registered No. 2050, situated at 117 King Street, Taradale, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publica-tion of this notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of June 1973.

A. C. RUFFELL, Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour.

(Lab. I.C. 139)

Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954-Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

PURSUANT to section 85 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, it is hereby notified that the registra-tion of the Canterbury and Westland Coach and Motor-Body Builders' and Assemblers' Industrial Union of Workers, Builders' С

Registered No. 2006, situated at Room 16, Trades Hall, 194 Gloucester Street, Christchurch, is hereby cancelled as from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June 1973.

A. C. RUFFELL, Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour.

(Lab. I.C. 139)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to

-	\$
Howick Borough Council: Streets Reconstruction	
Loan 1973	200,000
Loan 1973 Levin Borough Council: Building Redemption	
Loan 1973	8,900
Oamaru Borough Council: Library Loan 1973	200,000
Palmerston North City Council: City Development	
Redemption Loan 1973	123,000
Patea Borough Council: Wastewater Treatment	
Loan 1973	26,000
Rangitikei County Council: Ratana Water Supply	
Loan 1973	14,000
Tauranga County Council:	
Athenree, Island View, Bowentown Water	
Supply Loan 1973	95,000
Maketu-Pukehina Water Supply Loan 1972	180,000
Whangarei City Council:	
Sewage Treatment and Sewerage Reticulation	
Repayment Loan No. 1, 1973	25,000
Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1973.	
	-

A. C. SHAILES, Assistant Secretary to the Treasury. (T. 40/416/6)

Conscience Money Received

THE Secretary to the Treasury hereby gives notice of the receipt during the quarter ended 8 June 1973 from unknown persons of the following amounts:

\$10 to the Education Department, \$20, \$17, \$20, and \$14 to the Inland Revenue Department, \$6 to the Ministry of Defence,

\$30 to the Ministry of Works,\$22 and \$21 to the Department of Social Welfare, and \$65 to the Treasury.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of June 1973.

D. M. RANGI, for Secretary to the Treasury.

(T. 52/4)

Law Practitioners Act 1955

PURSUANT to the Law Practitioners Act 1955, notice is hereby given that the Disciplinary Committee of the New Zealand Law Society, on the 17th day of August 1972, ordered that John Andrew Tannahill be suspended from practise as a barrister and a solicitor for a period of 1 year.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of June 1973. D. V. JENKIN, Registrar. Supreme Court of New Zealand.

Acquisition of Land as Jacobs River Scenic Reserve

PURSUANT to Reserves and Domains Act 1953, notice is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been acquired as a reserve for scenic purposes, subject to the provisions of Part IV of the said Act to be known as the Jacobs River Scenic Reserve.